respect to the USD and small exposure in EURO. The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows.

		  Exposure to currency risk
		  The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management of the Company is as follows

(Foreign currency in Lakhs).

Particulars As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018

USD EUR  USD  EUR
Trade receivables (A)  12.73  -   9.80  -
Payables (B)  15.05  0.26  57.29  7.40
Net statement of financial position exposure (B-A)  2.32  0.26  47.49  7.40

		  The following significant exchange rates have been applied

Particulars Average Rates  Year end spot rates

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

USD 1  69.94  64.44  69.39  65.43
EUR 1  80.96  75.42  78.33  81.12

		  Sensitivity analysis
		  Every percentage point depreciation / appreciation in the exchange rate for the closing balances between the Indian Rupee and respective

currencies would affect the Company’s incremental profit before tax and equity, net of tax as per below :�
(H in Lakhs)

Particulars  (Profit) or loss  Equity, net of tax

Strengthening  Weakening Strengthening  Weakening
March 31, 2019

USD (10% movement)  (16.11)  16.11  (10.48)  10.48

EUR (10% movement)  (2.00)  2.00  (1.30)  1.30

March 31, 2018

USD (10% movement)  (310.73)  310.73  (202.15)  202.15

EUR (10% movement)  (51.69)  51.69  (33.63)  33.63

		  Interest rate risk
		  The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate

risk. During March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018, the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were denominated mainly in Indian Rupees.

		  Currently the Company’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence the Company has not taken any
swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2019

44.	Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (contd.)

156 | Somany Ceramics Limited Luxury living by Somany

		  Exposure to interest rate risk
		  The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows.

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars  Nominal Amount

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  18,543.49  13,680.09
Financial liabilities  8,016.37  5,989.93

 26,559.86  19,670.02
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -
Financial liabilities  22,489.51  24,747.84

 22,489.51  24,747.84

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
		  A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss

by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. � (H in Lakhs)

Particulars  (Profit) or loss  Equity, net of tax

50  bp increase 50  bp decrease 50  bp increase 50  bp decrease
March 31, 2019
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  (112.45)  112.45  (73.10)  73.10
Cash flow sensitivity  (112.45)  112.45  (73.10)  73.10
March 31, 2018
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  (123.74)  123.74  (80.44)  80.44
Cash flow sensitivity  (123.74)  123.74  (80.44)  80.44

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
		  The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in

interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

45.	Payment to Auditors� (H in Lakhs)

Particulars For the year ended

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018
Statutory audit fee  10.50  10.50
Tax audit fee  2.50  2.50
Certification fee  4.39  6.84
Audit of opening and comparative financials  -   12.90
Reimbursement of expenses  1.19  1.21
Total  18.58  33.95

[…]

respect to the USD and small exposure in EURO. The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows.

		  Exposure to currency risk
		  The summary quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management of the Company is as follows (Foreign

currency in Lakhs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018

USD EUR  USD  EUR
Trade payables  16.31  0.26  59.88  7.40
Payable for capital goods  0.20  4.08  0.20  2.79
Borrowings  39.22  -   -   -
Less Trade receivables  12.83  -   12.65  0.21
Net statement of financial position exposure  42.90  4.34  47.43  9.98

		  The following significant exchange rates have been applied

Particulars Average Rates  Year end spot rates

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

USD 1  69.94  64.44  69.39  65.43
EUR 1  80.96  75.42  78.33  81.12

		  Sensitivity analysis
		  Every percentage point depreciation / appreciation in the exchange rate for the closing balances between the Indian Rupee and respective

currencies would affect the Group’s incremental profit before tax and equity, net of tax as per below :�
(H in Lakhs)

Particulars  (Profit) or loss  Equity, net of tax

Strengthening  Weakening Strengthening  Weakening
March 31, 2019

USD (10% movement)  (297.67)  297.67  (193.65)  193.65

EUR (10% movement)  (33.96)  33.96  (22.09)  22.09
March 31, 2018

USD (10% movement)  (310.35)  310.35  (201.90)  201.90

EUR (10% movement)  (80.96)  80.96  (52.67)  52.67

		  Interest rate risk
		  The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

During March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018, the Group’s borrowings at variable rate were denominated mainly in Indian Rupees.

		  Currently the Group’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence the Group has not taken any swaps
to hedge the interest rate risk.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2019

43.	Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (contd.)

210 | Somany Ceramics Limited Luxury living by Somany

		  Exposure to interest rate risk
		  The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows.

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars  Nominal Amount

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  14,833.83  12,011.91
Financial liabilities  10,284.68  8,523.21

 25,118.51  20,535.12
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -
Financial liabilities  49,016.85  47,425.37

 49,016.85  47,425.37

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
		  A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss

by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.�

(H in Lakhs)

 (Profit) or loss  Equity, net of tax

50  bp increase 50  bp decrease 50  bp increase 50  bp decrease
March 31, 2019
Variable-rate instruments  (245.08)  245.08  (159.44)  159.44
Cash flow sensitivity  (245.08)  245.08  (159.44)  159.44
March 31, 2018
Variable-rate instruments  (237.13)  237.13  (154.27)  154.27
Cash flow sensitivity  (237.13)  237.13  (154.27)  154.27

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
		  The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in

interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

44.	Payment to Auditors� (H in Lakhs)

Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Statutory
Auditor of Parent

Company

Statutory Auditor
of Subsidiary
Companies

Statutory
Auditor of Parent

Company

Statutory Auditor
of Subsidiary
Companies

Statutory audit fee  10.50  19.64  10.50  16.98
Tax audit fee  2.50  0.35  2.50  0.41